

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/19/2019 9:20 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96189-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL WEAVER,

Respondent,

v.

CITY OF EVERETT and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Petitioners.

**ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE WSAJ
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES
AND CITY OF EVERETT**

PRATT DAY & STRATTON
Attorneys at Law

Marne J. Horstman
WSBA # 27339
Office Id. No. 64672
2102 N. Pearl Street, Suite 106
Tacoma, WA 98406
(253) 573-1338
Attorney for the City of Everett

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom, WSBA # 24163
Will Henry, WSBA # 45148
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993
Attorneys for L&I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Res Judicata Bars Weaver’s Attempt to Relitigate Allowance4

 1. This Court has applied res judicata principles for decades, and they apply to bar Weaver’s claim4

 2. Whether the claim is the same cause of action is not at issue, but if it were, it is the same cause of action.....10

 B. Collateral Estoppel Bars Weaver’s Case16

 C. WSAJ’s Approach Harms Workers Because It Leaves Workers With Allowed Claims Out in the Cold.....19

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 178 Wash. 160, 34 P.2d 457 (1934)	1, 4, 6
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010).....	4
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	16
<i>De Fraine v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 180 Wash. 504, 40 P.2d 987 (1935)	3
<i>Dellen Wood Prod., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 601, 319 P.3d 847 (2014).....	18
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	13, 16
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley</i> , 185 Wn.2d 186, 378 P.3d 139 (2016).....	14
<i>Ek v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wash. 91, 41 P.2d 1097 (1935)	1, 4, 6
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	11
<i>Jacobs v. State ex rel. Wyoming Workers' Safety & Comp. Div.</i> , 216 P.3d 1128, 1132 (Wyo. 2009).....	9
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	passim

<i>Larson v. City of Bellevue</i> , 188 Wn. App. 857, 355 P.3d 331 (2015), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017); <i>overruled on other grounds by Clark County v. McManus</i> , 185 Wn.2d 466, 372 P.3d 764 (2016).....	16
<i>Le Bire v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 14 Wn.2d 407, 128 P.2d 308 (1942).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	passim
<i>Phillips v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 195, 298 P.2d 1117 (1956).....	18
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	11
<i>Ronald Spriggs</i> , No. 07 24270, 2009 WL 1504259 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Mar. 24, 2009)	3, 14, 15
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	5, 9
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2006).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 204, 595 P.2d 541 (1979).....	9
<i>Williams v. Leone & Keeble, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 726, 254 P.3d 818 (2011).....	10

Statutes

RCW 51.08.140	passim
RCW 51.32.060	15
RCW 51.32.080	15

RCW 51.32.090	15
RCW 51.32.160	12, 18
RCW 51.32.180	9, 11, 12
RCW 51.32.185	9, 11, 12, 17
RCW 51.32.185(3).....	12
RCW 51.36.010	14, 15
RCW 51.52.050	1, 4, 19, 20
RCW 51.52.100	17
RCW 51.52.110	passim
RCW 51.52.115	17
RCW 51.52.140	1, 17

Rules

RAP 9.11.....	17
---------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Comprehensive Annual Financial Report,</i> https://www.lni.wa.gov/ClaimsIns/Files/StateFundFinancial/2018CafrRpt.pdf	14, 19
Philip A. Trautman, <i>Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington</i> , 60 Wash. L. Rev. 805 (1985).....	5
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 83 cmt. b.....	16
